

EUROPEAN COMMISSION

> Brussels, 25.7.2024 C(2024) 5167 final

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 25.7.2024

on appointing members and alternates of the Paediatric Committee to represent health professionals and patients' associations

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION

of 25.7.2024

on appointing members and alternates of the Paediatric Committee to represent health professionals and patients' associations

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 12 December 2006 on medicinal products for paediatric use and amending Regulation (EEC) No 1768/92, Directive 2001/20/EC, Directive 2001/83/EC and Regulation (EC) No 726/2004¹, and in particular to Article 4(1) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) In accordance with Article 4(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006, the Commission has undertaken a public call for expression of interest to appoint the members and alternates of the European Medicines Agency Paediatric Committee (PDCO). The European Parliament has been consulted on the result of the evaluation of the applications received in the framework of this call for expression of interest.
- (2) By its decision C(2023) 5032 of 28 July 2023, the Commission appointed members and alternates of the Paediatric Committee to represent health professionals and patients' associations for a term of three years starting on 1 August 2023. By the same decision, the Commission also set up a reserve list.
- (3) Where a member or alternate representing health professionals or patients' associations appointed by this decision is no longer capable of contributing efficiently to the work of the Committee, or resigns, the Commission may replace this member from the reserve list, for the remaining duration of the member's mandate.
- (4) Following the resignation of one PDCO member representing health professionals, the Selection Panel suggested appointing as a member the current alternate Mr Johannes Taminiau, who confirmed his interest and availability to take up the position.
- (5) Following this confirmation, it is appropriate to appoint an alternate from the persons who were placed in the reserve list for health professional representatives. Ms Skovby confirmed interest in taking up the position.
- (6) In addition, following the resignation of one PDCO member representing patients' organisations, the Selection Panel suggested appointing as a member the current alternate, Ms Victoria Romero Pazos, who confirmed interest and availability to take up the position.

OJ L 378, 27.12.2006, p. 1.

1

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

Sole article

Mr Johannes Taminiau is hereby appointed as member of the Paediatric Committee representing health professionals and Ms Pernille Skovby as alternate, for the remaining period of the term, starting from the entry into force of this Decision and finishing on 31 July 2026.

Ms Victoria Romero Pazos is hereby appointed as a full member of the Paediatric Committee representing patients' organisations, for the remaining period of the term, starting from the entry into force of this Decision and finishing on 31 July 2026.

Done at Brussels, 25.7.2024

For the Commission Stella KYRIAKIDES Member of the Commission